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The following information may be deemed interesting, in 
addition to that given by Mr. Stenning in the pre-
ceding paper, of the eight Sussex families-whose 
names are mentioned by Mr. Evelyn Philip Shirley, 
in his "Noble and Gentle Men of England," as 
bayjng been in Sussex before Henry VlII.-who, or 
whose branches have, as far as I can learn, served as 
Members of Parliament for any Oomdy 01· Burough 
in England from 1290 to 1702, as shown by the 
same Parliamentary return from which Mr. Stenning 
has compiled bis lists. I should observe, with 
reference to the lists of Ashburnbam, Barttelot, 
Oourthope, Gage, Goring, Shelley, and West, that 
the first mode of spelling their names is that by 
which the Returning Officer returned them; the 
second, that adopted by those families themselves. 
Pelham alone has remained the same throughout. 
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.ASHBURNH.A.M. 
Thomas de (.Assheburn') 

.Ashburn ham ... Nottingham County ... 
Robertus de {.Assheburn') 

.Ashburnham ... Derby County 
Robertus de ( Assheburn') 

.Ashburnham ... Derby County 
Johannes (.Assheburnham)1 

.Ashburnham ... Sussex County 
Johannes (.Assheburnham)1 

.Ashburn ham ... Sussex County 
Johannes ( .Asheburneham, 

armiger)Ashburnham ... Sussex County 
.Adam (.Ashbornham, esq.) 

.Ashburnham ... Winche1sea (Cinque 
Port) 

William (.Asheborneham, 
esq.) .Ashburnham ... Ludgershall Borough 

(Wilts) 
John Ashburnbam, esq .... Sussex County 
John .Ashburnham, esq .... Hastings (Cinque 

Port) 
John .Ashburnham, esq .... Hastings (Cinque 

Port) 
Sir Denny .Ashbnrnham, 

bart. 
John Ashburnbam, esq. 

(who was called to Hastings 
the "C"pper House as Port) 
Baron .Ashburnham, 
of A shburnbam) 

William .Ashburnbam, esq. Hastings 
Port) 

B.ARTT ELO'r. 
Simon (Bertelot) 

Barttelot Canterbury City 
1 Loco mifais. 

(Cinque 

(Cinque 

1340 

1342 

1347-8 

1396-7 

1307-8 

1554 

1592 

1640 
166L 

1678-9 

1679 

1685 

1'702 

1298 
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Simon (Bartelot.) 
Barttelot Canterbury City 1309 

Simon (Bertelot) 
Barttelot 

Johannes (Bartelot) 
Barttelot 

Canterbury City 1314-5 

Berkhampstead Borough . . . 1320 
Simon (Bartbellot) 

Barttelot Canterbury City 1320 
Simon (Bartelot) 

Barttelot 
Johannes de Stope-

ham 
Johannes (Bertelot) 

Barttelot 
Henricus (Bertlot) 

Barttelot 
Henricus (Bertelot) 

Barttelot 
Robertus (Bartelot) 

Barttelot 
Robertus (Bartelot) 

Barttelot 
Johannes (Bartelot) 

Barttelot 
Thomas (Bartel at) 

Barttelot 
'Thomas (Bartelot) 

Barttelot 
Walter (Bartlett, 

esq.) BartLelot2 ••• 

Walter (Bartlett, 
esq.) Barttelot ... 

Canterbury City 

Sussex County 

Rye (Cinque Port) 

Bath City 

Bath City 

Canterbury City 

Canterbury City 

Sussex County 

Ludgershall Borough 

Midhurst Borough 

Bramber Borough 

Bramber Borough 

COURTHOPE. 
vVillielmus Courthope 
Willielmus Courthope 
Willielmus Conrtbope 
W illielmus Courthope 

Hastings Borough 
Hasting8 'Borough 
Hastings Borough 
Hastings Borough 

2 Kame supplied from the Crown Office List. 

...... 1321 

1337 

1392 

1406 

... 1409-10 

1422 

1425-6 

1435 

1446 

1448-9 

1625 

1625-6 

1421 
1422 

1425-6 
1430-1 
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George (Courthoppe, esq.) 
Oourthope .. . East Grinstead 

Borough 1661 
John Oourthope, esq. . .. Bramber Borough ... 1698 

G.A.GE. 
Mauricius_(Gages) Gage .. . 
Mauricius (Gages) Gage .. . 
Mauricius (Gages) Gage3 .. . 

Robert Gage, gent. 
Johannes Gage, esquier ... 

Tavistock Borough .. . 
Tavistock Borough .. . 
Tavistock Borough .. . 
Lewes Borough 
Lewes Borough 

GORING. 
Johannes (Goryng ' gentil-

man ') Goring 
Sir William (Goryng, 

knyght,) Goring 
George ( Goringe, esq.) 

Goring 
George (Goringe, JUnr., 

Esq.) Goring 
George ( Goringe, esq.) 

Goring 
Sir George Goring, knt. . .. 
Sir George (Goringe, knt.) 

Sussex County 

Sussex County 

Lewes Borough 

Lewes Borough 

Lewes Boroughi, 
Lewes Borough 

1337-8 
1339 
1346 
1554 

1557-8 

1467 

1547 

1562-3 

1592-3 

160L 
1620-1 

Goring Stamford Borough ... 1623-4 
Sir George (Goringe, knt·) 
. Goring · 

Sir George (Goringe, knt.) 
Goring 

Sir Edward Goring, knt. 
Sir George (Goringe, 

Knight), Goring 
Sir William Goring, bart ... . 
Sir George Goring, knt ... . 

Lewes Borough 

Lewes Borough 
St . .Al ban's Borough 

Lewes Borough 
Sussex County 
Lewes Borough 

1623-4 

1625 
1625-6 

1625-6 
1627-8 
1627-8 

a Name uncertain. 
xxx. 

i Name supplied from the Crown Office List. 
2 0 
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Henry (Goringe, esq.) 
Goring, of Hidown Arundel Borough... 1640 

Henry Goring, esq., of 
Highdown5 Sussex County 1660 

Percy (Goringe, esq.) 
Goring Bramber Borough... 1661 

Henry (Goreinge, esq.) 
Goring Steyning Borough... 1661 

llenry Goring, junr., esq. New Shoreham 
Borough 1672 

Henry (Goreing, 
Goring 

Sir Henry Goring, 
Henry (Goringe, 

Goring 

esq.) 
Bramber Borough ... 1678-9 

bart. Steyning Borough.. . 1678-9 
esq.) 

Bramber Borough ... 1679 

Goring ... Bramber Borough ... 1680-1 
Peircy (Goreinge, esq.)} 

Henry (Goreinge, esq.) 
Goring 

Sir Henry (Goreing, bart.) 
Goring 

Henry (Goreinge, esq.) 
Goring 

Charles Goring, junior, esq. 
Charles Goring, esq. 
Charles (Goreing, esq.) 

Sussex County 1685 

Steyning Borough... 1685 
Bramber Borough ... 1688-9 
Steyning Borough ... 1700-1 

Goring Steyning Borough... 1701 
Charles (Goreing, esq.) 

Goring Steyning Borough ... 

PELHAM. 
Johannes Pelham 
Johannes Pelham 
Johannes Pelham, chivaler ... 
Johannes Pelham, chivaler ... 
Johannes Pelham, chivaler .. . 
Johannes Pelham, chivaler .. . 
Johannes Pelham, miles 

Sussex County 
Sussex County ' 
Sussex County 
Sussex County 
Sussex County 
Sussex County 
Sussex County 

1702 

1399 
1400 
1403 
1404 

1405-6 
1407 
1422 

$ Returned also for Steyning, bnt elected to serve for the County. 
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J obannes Pelham, cbivaler ... 
Nicholaus Pelham 
Nicbolaus Pelham, miles 
Thomas Pelham 
William Pelham 
Edmund Peiham 

Henry Pelham, gent., 

Thomas Pelham 

Henry Pelham, esq. 

Thomas Pelham, esq. 
Henry Pelham, esq. 

Sussex County .. . 
Arundel Borough .. . 
Sussex County ... 
Sussex County ... 
Lincoln County ... 
Hastings (Cinque 

Port) 
Great Grimsby 

Borough 
East Grinstead 

Borough 
Great Grimsby 

B01·ough 
Sussex County ... 
Great Grimsby 

Borough 
Sir Thomas Pelham, bart.... Sussex County ... 
Henry Pelham, esq. Great Grimsby 

Sir Thomas Pelham, hart ... . 
Sir Thomas Pelham, hart ... . 
John Pelham, esq. 

Peregrine Pelham, gent. 

Sir Thomas Pelham, bart .... 
Sir John Pelham, bart. 
8ir John Pelham, bart. 
Thomas Pelham, esq. 

Sir Nicholas Pelham 

Sir John Pelham, bart. 
Thomas Pelham 

Borough 
Sussex County .. . 
Sussex County .. . 
Hastings (Cinque 

Port) 
Kingston-on-Hull 

Borough 
Sussex County ... 
Sussex County ... 
Sussex County ... 
East Grinstead 

Borough 
Seaford (Cinque 

Port) 
Sussex County ... 
East Grinstead 

Borough 
Sir John Pelham, bart., Sussex County .. . 
Sir Nicholas Pelham, knight Sussex County .. . 
'Thomas Pelham, esq. Lewes Borough .. . 
George Pelham, esq. Great Grimsby 

Borough 

1427 
1547 

1557-8 
1586 
1597 

1597 

1620-1 

1620-1 

1623-4 
1623-4 

1625 
1625 

1625-6 
1639 
1640 

1640 

1640-1 
1654 
1656 
1660 

1678 

1670-1 
1678-9 

1678-9 
1679 
1679 
1679 

1680-1 
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Thomas Pelham, esq. 
Thomas Pelham, esq. 
Sir John Pelham, bart. 
~.L1homas Pelham, esq. 
Sir Nicholas Pelham, Knt ... 

Lewes Borough 
Lewes Borough .. . 
Sussex County .. . 
Lewes Borough .. . 
Seaford (Cinque 

1680-1 
1685 

1688-9 
1688-9 

Port) 1688-9 
Sir John Pelham, bart. 
Thomas Pelham, esq. 
Henry Pelham, esq. 

Sussex County ... 1689-90 
Lewes Borough ... 1689-90 
Seaford (Cinque 

Port) ... 1689-90 
Sir John Pelham, Knt. 
Thomas Pelham, esq. 
Henry Pelham, esq. 
Thomas Pelham, esq. 
Henry Pelham, esq. 
Thomas Pelham, esq. 
Thomas Pelham, esq. 
Henry Pelham, esq. 
Thomas Pelham, esq.6 

Sussex County 1695 

} Lewes Borough 1695 

1698 } Lewes Borough 
. . . Lewes Borough 
} Lewes Borough 

Sir Nicholas Pelham, Knt ... 
Sussex County 
Lewes Borough 

... 1700-1 
1701 
1702 
1702 

SHELLEY. 

Thomas (Shelle) Shelley ... Bucks County 
Thomas (Shelle) Shelley ... Bucks County 
Johannes (Shelle) Shelley ... Rye (Cinque Port) 
Johannes (Shelle) Shelley ... Rye (Cinque Port) 
Johannes (Shelle) Shelley ... Sandwich (Cinque 

Port) 
Johannes (Shelle) Shelley ... Sandwich (Cinque 

Port) 
Henry Shelley7 ... Steyning Borough 
Henry (Shellye, esq.) Shelley Bramber Borough 
Henry Shelley, esq.8 Lewes Borough .. . 
Henry Shelley, esq. Lewes Borough .. . 

1396-7 
1398 
1409 
1422 

1425 

1435 . 
1586 

1603-4 
1640 
1654 

•Returned also for Lewes, but elected 7 Name supplied from the Crown 
to serve for the County. Office List. 

• Ib. 
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WEST, OR LA W ARRE. 
Thomas West 
Thomas West (miles) 
Henricus (W este) 

West 
Ricardus del West' . .. 
Johannes West 
Henricus West 
Thomas West 

Johannes West 
Johannes West 
Johannes West 
Johannes West 
Johannes West 
Johannes West 
Johannes West 
Thomas West 
Robertus West 
Johannes West 
Leonard West, 

Warwick County 
Wilts County 

Bedford Borough 
Derby Borough 
Winchester City 
Bedford Borough 
Lostwithiel Borough 

Cornwall 
Malmesbury Borough 
Malmesbury Borough 
Malmesbury Borough 
Malmes bury Borough 
Malmesbury Borough 
Malmesbury Borough 
Malmesbury Borough 
Lostwithiel, Cornwall 
Malmesbury Borough 
Malmesbury Borough 

1323-4 
1364-5 

1377 
1380 

... 1389-90 
1391 

1417 
1422 
1423 

00 1427 
~ [;: 1430-1 
~ 1432 

1433 
1435 

1448-9 
1448-9 

1450 

esquyer New Shoreham Borough ... 1554 
Thomas (W este 

esq.) West ... East Looe Borough, 
Cornwall 

Thomas West, esq.9 ••• Yarmouth Borough, 

Hon. Charles West 
(son and heir of 
Charles Lord Dela-

Southampton 

warr) Andover Borough 
9 Name supplied from the Crown Office List. 

1572 

1586 

... 1680-1 


